
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION FOR DISABLED AMERICANS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

REINFELD ANDERSON FAMILY LTD PRT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ROBERT A. KOCH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2302
Robert.Koch@usdoj.gov

Case No. 13-15684-E

Association for Disabled Ams., Inc., et al. v. Reinfeld Anderson Family Ltd Ptr, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Background</i>	3
2. <i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
DOCTORS ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM THE ADA’S RETALIATION PROVISION, AND REINSTATING THE DOCTOR-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP IS A REMEDY WITHIN A COURT’S DISCRETION.....	10
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	10
B. <i>Ruiz Pleaded A Prima Facie Case Of Retaliation</i>	10
C. <i>Reinstatement Is A Possible Remedy For Retaliation By A Doctor</i>	15
D. <i>The District Court Erred In Dismissing Ruiz’s Accessibility Claims</i>	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001)	5
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181, 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002).....	5, 13
* <i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15, 17
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18
* <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005).....	2, 5, 13
* <i>Lesley v. Chie</i> , 250 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267, 97 S. Ct. 2749 (1977).....	5
<i>Randall v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
* <i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4-5, 10-11
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 100 S. Ct. 906 (1980).....	8, 16-17
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483, 121 S. Ct. 1711 (2001)	15

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. 12181 <i>et seq.</i> (Title III)	1, 6
42 U.S.C. 12181.....	10
*42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(F).....	3, 12, 16
*42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	3-4, 12
42 U.S.C. 12188.....	15

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 12188(a)(1)4, 15
 42 U.S.C. 12188(b).....2
 42 U.S.C. 12203 (Title V)2
 *42 U.S.C. 12203(a)4, 12
 42 U.S.C. 12203(c)2, 4, 15

Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX), 20 U.S.C. 1681 *et seq.*.....5

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), 29 U.S.C. 794 1-2, 6
 29 U.S.C. 794(a)5
 29 U.S.C. 794a.....2
 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....5

42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(a)5, 16

Florida Americans With Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act,
 Fla. Stat. § 553.501 *et seq.* (2013)6

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 36.206(c)(4)4
 45 C.F.R. 80.7(e).....6
 45 C.F.R. 80.6-80.10.....6
 45 C.F.R. Pt. 816
 45 C.F.R. 84.21-84.23.....6
 45 C.F.R. 84.616

MISCELLANEOUS:

American Medical Association’s Code of Medical Ethics Opinion,
<http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics.page> 13

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

8.03 13-14
9.1213
10.0517
10.01513, 17
